

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
KEVIN WALLACE,

Petitioner,

v.

ANDEAVOR CORPORATION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
ERIC SCHNAPPER
Counsel of Record
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@uw.edu

RICHARD RENNER
KALJARVI, CHUZI, NEWMAN
& FITCH, P.C.
818 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-8696
rrenner@kcnlaw.com

CHRISTOPHER J. MCKINNEY
MCKINNEY LAW FIRM, P.C.
21022 Gathering Oak
San Antonio, TX 78260
(210) 832-0932
chris@themckinney
lawfirm.com

ALEX KATZMAN
KATZMAN & KATZMAN
21022 Gathering Oak
San Antonio, TX 78260
(210) 979-7300
alex@katzmanand
katzman.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties.....	ii
List of Related Cases.....	iii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statute Involved	2
Statement	3
Legal Background	3
Factual Background	6
Proceedings Below.....	10
Reasons for Granting the Writ	15
I. There Is An Important Conflict Among The Courts of Appeals, and Between Sev- eral Courts of Appeals and The Adminis- trative Review Board, Regarding Whether Objective Reasonableness Is A Question of Law Or A Matter Ordinarily To Be Re- solved by The Trier of Fact	16
II. The Rule In The Fourth and Fifth Circuits Is Clearly Incorrect.....	24
III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle for Re- solving This Conflict.....	26
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the Court of Appeals, February 15, 2019	1a
Order of the District Court for the Western Dis- trict of Texas, September 28, 2017	12a
Memorandum and Recommendation of the Mag- istrate Judge, February 23, 2017	15a
Opinion of the Court of Appeals, April 3, 2019	44a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beacom v. Oracle America, Inc.</i> , 825 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 2016).....	18, 22
<i>Hana Financial, Inc. v. Hana Bank</i> , 135 S.Ct. 907 (2015).....	15, 24, 25, 26
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014)	4
<i>Livingston v. Wyeth Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Administrative Review Bd.</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Prioleau v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 6122422 (ARB Nov. 9, 2011)	22
<i>Rhinehimer v. U.S. Bancorp Investments, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2015).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Sylvester v. Parexel Int'l LLC</i> , 2011 WL 2517148 (ARB May 25, 2011)	21, 22
<i>Wadler v. Bio-Rad Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 916 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Wallace v. Tesoro Corp.</i> , 796 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Wiest v. Lynch</i> , 710 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Williams v. Dallas Ind. School Dist.</i> , 2012 WL 6930342 (ARB Dec. 28, 2012).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706	5
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1)(B).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1)(C).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(B).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)(3).....	23
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 116 Stat. 745.....	3
REGULATION	
29 C.F.R. §§ 1980.104 to 1980.110.....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S.Rep. No. 107-146 (2002).....	4

Petitioner Kevin Wallace respectfully prays that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the court of appeals entered on February 15, 2019.
